are a component of the FOB value of the exported products.  The refund of these custom duties is
credited to the cost of sales in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the Group
has the right to claim the refund (when the export is completed).

2.29 Restatement of prior-year consolidated financial statements

The only deductions permitted under IAS 41 are costs to sell. During the fair value evaluation of the
Group's biological assets in 2013, it was noted that certain industrial processing margins costs were
wrongly deducted from the fair value in 2012 and as a result the fair value as at 31 December 2012
was understated by USD 13,401. This understatement also had a direct impact on deferred income tax
assets of USD1,395 and deferred tax liabilities of USD5,424. These errors did not have a material
impact on the opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2012. The 2012 consolidated financial
statements were restated as follows:

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2013

- 31 -

   Adjustments
 As reported  and re-
 originally  classification  As restated
 USD  USD  USD
Year ended 31 December 2012
Consolidated statement of financial position
Biological assets  245,699)  13,401)  259,100)
Deferred income tax   - )  1,398)  1,398)
Total non-current assets  377,770)  14,799)  392,569)
Total assets  140,235)  14,799)  155,034)
Total assets  532,804)  14,799)  547,603)

Retained earnings  70,622)  9,375)  79,997)
Total equity  272,435)  9,375)  281,810)

Deferred income taxes  26,038)  5,424)  31,462)
Total non-current liabilities  158,390)  5,424)  163,814)
Total liabilities  260,369)  5,424)  265,793)
Total equity and liabilities  532,804)  14,799)  547,603)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Gain arising from change in
fair value of biological assets   26,966)  13,401)  40,367)
Profit after adjustments of biological assets   71,848)  13,401)  85,249)
Operating profit   28,181)  13,401)  41,582)
Profit before income tax   9,883)  13,401)  23,284)
Income tax expense   ( 2,258) ( 4,026) ( 6,284)
Profit for the year   7,478)  9,375)  16,853)

 Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share   0.269)  0.34)  0.606)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings  70,622)  9,375)  79,997)
Profit for the year   7,478)  9,375)  16,853)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Profit before income taxes   9,883)  13,401)  23,284)
Fair value of biological assets   ( 36,539) ( 13,401) ( 49,940)
Deferred income tax   2,119)  4,026)  6,145)
Other account payables   7,631) (  4,026)  3,605)
Net cash generated from operating activities   ( 14,547)   -  ( 14,547)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: operational risk, market risk (including
currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flows interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk.

The Group’s senior management and the Board of Directors oversee the management of these risks
and implement a risk management program aiming at reducing at a minimum any potential adverse

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries

[…]

2013   Total  2012   Total
 PEN  €  USD  PEN  €  USD

Assets -
Cash and cash equivalents  3,670)  4,962  8,632  3,118)  1,451  4,569)
Trade and other accounts
receivable   10,021)   15,098   25,119   10,370)  9,305 ( 19,675)
   13,691)   20,060   33,751   13,488)  10,756 ( 24,244)

Liabilities -
Accounts payable   24,252)   3,129   27,381 ( 23,545) ( 2,704)   26,249)
(Liability) asset position, net ( 10,561)   16,931   6,370 ( 10,057) ( 8,052) ( 2,005)

The remaining balance of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other accounts receivable
amounting to USD61,287 relates to balances denominated in United States Dollar (2012:
USD60,709).

The remaining balance of liabilities, except for the deferred income tax, amounting to USD215,687
relates to balances denominated in United States Dollar (2012: USD208,082).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in Nuevo Sol
exchange rate and Euro exchange rate for twelve months, with all other variables held constant,
on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

 Increase/  Effect on  Increase/  Effect on
 decrease   in profit  decrease   in profit
 PEN rate  before tax  € rate  before tax

2013  +4%  754)  +4%  580)
  -4% ( 754)  -4% ( 580)

2012  +4% ( 1,026)  +4%  430)
  -4% ( 1,026)  -4% ( 430)

ii) Cash flows interest rate risk -

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing either their fair value
(fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt).

Since all interest-bearing loans and borrowings have a fixed interest rate, the Group is not

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2013

- 33 -

exposed to cash flow interest rate risk.
Fixed rate borrowings of the Group are negotiated at market rates on a timely basis, in order to
reduce the Group´s exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

iii) Price risk -

Almost all of the Group’s products are sold in the international market.  A further economic
slowdown in the key markets may cause lower sales volumes and prices, and losses on trade
receivables. Produce prices have a material impact on the Group´s results of operations. Prices
are significantly affected by changes in global economic conditions and related industry cycles.
Generally, agricultural producers are unable to influence prices directly; however, the Group
profitability is managed through the control of its cost base and the efficiency of its operations.

The Group manages its price risk mainly with price sales commitments built into sales contracts.
The Group does not use hedge instruments to manage its price risks.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the outstanding balance of the trade accounts
receivable at the date of the financial statements in the profit before income tax and related tax if
the forward price of its produce had weakened/strengthened by 5%:

  Increase/decrease   Effect in profit before
  in price  income and related taxes

2013   +5%   2,715)
   -5% ( 2,715)

2012   +5%  1,978)
   -5% ( 1978)

b) Credit risk -

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract leading to a financial loss.  The Group is exposed to credit risk on trade and other
receivables and deposits in banks.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of accounts receivable as shown on the
consolidated statement of financial position. Sales transactions are carried out with a number of
different counterparties, which mitigates credit risk concentration.  The Group seeks for external
assistance to evaluate the rating of the possible new customer.  With this information, a credit limit for

[…]

and regulations.  The Group receives advice from its professional legal tax counsel before making any
decision on tax matters.  Even though Management considers its estimates are prudent and
appropriate, differences of interpretation may arise with Tax Authorities that may require future tax
adjustments.  The Group recognizes liabilities for situations observed in preliminary tax audits based
on estimates as to whether the payment of additional taxes is required.  When the final tax result of
these situations is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, the differences are charged
to the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which this fact is
determined.  The Group performed sensitivity analysis on the possibility of inappropriate interpretations
of tax law. In this it has assessed the probability of error to quantify its impact on the financial
statements.  Where the actual final outcome (on the judgment areas) differs by 10% from
management’s estimates, the Group would need to:

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2013

- 37 -

 Effect on income tax
 2013  2012
 USD  USD

Decrease the income tax liability ( 1,043) ( 628)
Increase the income tax liability   1,043)  628)

- Estimation of fair value of biological assets - Note 2.12 and 9

To assess the fair value of biological assets the Company takes into account the criteria set out in IAS
41, which requires that a biological asset should be measured at its fair value less the estimated point-
of-sale costs.  The fair value indicated is determined by using the present value of net cash flows
expected to be obtained from the assets.  Determining the fair value of an asset requires the
application of judgment to decide on the way in which biological asset will be recovered and
assumptions to be used in its determination.

[…]

determines the interest rate to use as a middle point of the market rates.

Management considers that volatility levels of higher/lower than 5% would give rise to a material effect
in its profits for the year.  These sensitivity percentages have been determined based on the effect on
profits for the year resulting of the application of the fair value of biological assets under IAS 41.  The
variables used in the determination of the fair values of the biological assets that may be subject to
variance are: i) the forecast of revenue and costs, and ii) determination of the discount rate under
WACC. With respect to the revenue and costs forecasts, it should be noted that it has been
determined based on the harvest and investment forecast for the coming years, which Management
considers their error margins depend on quality factors of the produce.  These quality factors are
monitored by Production Management through a detailed ongoing follow-up. With respect to the
discount rate under WACC, its determination has been subject to sensitivity analysis in relation with
comparable companies having a similar financial structure.

   Increase/  Effect on
   decrease   in profit
   rate  before tax
   USD

2013  + 5%  2,003)
   -5% ( 2,003)

2012  + 5%  2,018)
  - 5% ( 2,018)

- Review of long-lived assets carrying amounts and impairment charges - Notes 6 and 8

The Group estimates that the value of its non-financial assets will be recovered in the normal course of
its operations. Its estimates are supported by assumptions regarding the international price of its

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2013

- 38 -

products, world production levels and the estimates of future production of the Group.  At the date of
the consolidated financial statements the available projections of these variables show trends

[…]

- Lots have their first harvest after 2 years from planting 2013 and 2012.
- Discount rate of 10.9% for 2013 (10.7% for 2012).

Tangerine:
- 4 lots in Yakuy Minka (2 plots in 2012).
- The plots have a useful life of 20 years for 2013 and 2012.
- Each harvest cycle last 1 year for 2013 and 2012.
- Assumes reduction of 80% of production in year 2018 due to the “Fenómeno del Niño”.
- Plots have their first harvest after 3 years from planting.
- Discount rate of 10.9% for 2013 (10.7% for 2012).

Shrimps:
- 48 shrimp farms that cover an area of 252 Area for 2013 and 2012.
- Each has a useful life of 180 days, approximately 25 weeks for 2013 and 2012.
- Each harvest cycle of shrimps lasts approximately 25 weeks, including preparation, maintenance.

and harvest for 2013 and 2012.
- Discount rate of 10.9% for 2013 (10.7% for 2012).

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2013

- 49 -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
production, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

Increase/  Effect on
decrease   profit
production rate  before tax
  USD
2013
+2%   9,403)
-2%   ( 9,402)

2012
+2%   9,725)
-2%   ( 9,725)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
prices for each biological asset, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

Increase/  Effect on
decrease   profit
prices  before tax
  USD
2013
+2%   10,398)
-2%   ( 10,398)

2012
+2%   10,192)
-2%   ( 10,192)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
maintenance costs of growing and harvesting, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s
pre-tax profit:

Increase/  Effect on
decrease   profit
costs  before tax
  USD
2013
+2%   ( 5,333)
-2%   5,228)

2012
+2%   ( 5,262)
-2%   5,262)

The reconciliation in the fair value of the biological assets within level 3 of the hierarchy is as follows:

 Asparagus Avocados  Mangoes  Pepper  Shrimp Grapes  Tangerine  Blueberry Total
 USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD
31 December 2013
Initial balance of fair value  24,681  170,975  6,257  619  5,203  16,086  5,459  16,419  245,699
Harvest ( 5,251) ( 9,707) ( 527) ( 708) ( 10,938) ( 1,861) ( 179) ( 845) ( 30,016)
Price change  17,997  3,784)  65  192  686  1,262)  1,832 ( 2,244)  23,574
Change in fair value due to
biological transformation ( 2,193)  7,663 ( 1,545)   -   -   10,413  1,873  272  16,483
New plantings ( 987)  25,592   -   467  11,242   -   -   10,114  46,428
Final balance of fair value  34,247  198,307  4,250  570  6,193  25,900  8,985  23,716  302,168

Camposol Holding PLC and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2013

- 50 -

 Asparagus Avocados  Mangoes  Pepper  Shrimp Grapes  Tangerine  Blueberry Total
 USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD
Total gains or losses for the
period included in profit or
loss for assets held at the
end of the reporting period,
under ‘Change in fair value
of biological assets’  9,691)  16,668  2,546 (   291)  388   5,330) ( 300)  6,025  40,057)
Change in unrealised gains
or losses for the period
included  in profit or loss for
assets held at the end of